Residential 9,00 6,56 6,71 15,25

Portfolio average 9,10 7,46 9,02 14,52

As at 30 June 2022

Industrial 9,25 7,76 9,93 14,71

Retail 8,53 7,30 8,81 13,89

Office 9,70 5,43 10,38 15,12

Specialised 8,25 4,76 4,79 12,25

Residential 10,00 6,56 6,71 15,25

Portfolio average 8,93 7,24 9,08 14,29

  Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
The fair value of investment properties would be affected by:
• change in expected market rental growth;
• change in expected expense growth; and
• change in discount and capitalisation rates.

Heriot REIT Limited
INTEGRATED REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202384 85

Heriot REIT Limited
INTEGRATED REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

2. INVESTMENT PROPERTY continued
  The table below illustrates the sensitivity to key observable inputs in determining the valuation of investment property for those properties that

were valued utilising the discounted cash flow method.

 0,5%
decrease in

capitalisation
rate

R’000

 0,5%
increase in

capitalisation
rate

R’000

0,5%
decrease in

discount
rate

R’000

0,5%
increase in

discount
rate

R’000

2023

Industrial  60 696  (48 086)  41 506  (33 403)

Retail  307 143  (276 177)  258 838  (236 617)

Office  11 526  (10 377)  10 573  (10 187)

Specialised* – –  969  (940)

Residential  7 278  (6 539)  8 091  (7 773)

Total  386 643  (341 179)  319 977  (288 920)

2022

Industrial  93 559  (83 875)  55 662  (53 418)

Retail  153 240  (136 661)  85 823  (82 323)

Office  23 492  (20 959)  9 656  (9 266)

Specialised* – –  942  (913)

Residential  8 417  (7 616)  5 388  (5 174)

Total  278 708  (249 111)  157 471  (151 094)

 5%
increase in

revenue
R’000

 5%
decrease in

revenue
R’000

 5%
decrease in

expenses
R’000

5%
increase in

expenses
R’000

2023

Industrial  124 267  (124 267)  39 309  (39 309)

Retail  511 142  (511 142)  205 441  (205 441)

Office  27 076  (27 076)  9 175  (9 175)

Specialised*  5 714  (5 714)  410  (410)

Residential  14 970  (14 970)  2 738  (2 738)

Total  683 169  (683 169)  257 073  (257 073)

2022

Industrial  119 976  (119 976)  38 620  (38 620)

Retail  199 519  (199 519)  73 075  (73 075)

Office  29 942  (29 942)  10 892  (10 892)

Specialised*  5 369  (5 369)  392  (392)

Residential  11 794  (11 794)  3 797  (3 797)

Total  366 600  (366 600)  126 776  (126 776)

*  There is no terminal value for these properties. This sector comprises paper plantations that are underpinned by long-term leases with Mondi. The valuation of
these properties has been based on the value of the land together with the value of the timber on lease expiry, discounted to present value.

2. INVESTMENT PROPERTY continued
• If the valuer were to increase both the terminal capitalisation and discount rates by 0,50%, the total valuation would decrease by

R341,179 million and R288,920 million respectively (2022: R249,111 million and R151,094 million).
• If the valuer were to decrease both the terminal capitalisation and discount rates by 0,50%, the total valuation would increase by